## CITY OF MERIDEN PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD & PUBLIC HEARING 2021 (PY47-21) CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION REPORT (CAPER)

**NOTICE IS GIVEN** that a draft of the 2021 (PY47-21) Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) for the City of Meriden has been completed and will be available for a 15-day public review period. Notice is also given that a public hearing will be held to review and discuss the contents of the draft CAPER.

The CAPER reports on accomplishments and expenditures for the City's Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program as required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). In PY47, the City was allocated \$1,087,853 in CDBG funds to address the priority needs of low- to moderate-income residents with public facilities and infrastructure improvements, affordable housing, public services and economic development opportunities. PY47-21 started on July 1, 2021 and ended on June 30, 2022.

**PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD:** Citizens are invited to review and make comments on the draft CAPER. A copy of the CAPER is available in the Office of Community Development, Room 134, City Hall, 142 East Main Street, Meriden, CT 06450 as well as on the Community Development website at: https://www.meridenct.gov/government/departments/economic-development/community-development/. Written comments on the CAPER will be accepted for 15-days beginning September 8, 2022 through September 22, 2022 until 4:30PM.

**PUBLIC HEARING:** A public hearing will be held VIRTUALLY and IN-PERSON on September 22, 2022 at 5:00 PM. This means citizens will have the ability to meet in person at the Council Chambers, Room 206 at City Hall or online via MSFT Teams meeting in real time through the internet on a computer or other electronic device. For more information on how to participate at the public hearing please call Lucy Diaz, Grants Administrator at (203) 630-4105, or email at Idiaz@meridenct.gov, or on the Community Development website as listed above.

## https://tinyurl.com/yeabyyvj

Accommodations will be made for non-English speakers and/or those with disabilities upon request. Please contact Lucy Diaz, Grants Administrator, at the address and/or telephone number listed above at least 24 hours prior to the hearing if auxiliary aids are required.